Global NEST Journal, Vol 16, No 1, pp 179-187, 2014
Copyright© 2014 Global NEST
Printed in Greece. All rights reserved
EXPERIMENTAL STUDY OF THE MECHANICAL AND THERMAL BEHAVIOR OF
PELLETS PRODUCED FROM OIL PALM BIOMASS BLENDS
ARZOLA N.
Department of Mechanical Engineering
GÓMEZ A. Research Groups OPTIMUN and BIOT

palm kernel shell in the overall biomass blend. Finally, 27 experimental treatments, arranged in three
blocks, were obtained. Table 2 shows the experimental design arrangement. An analysis of the
results of the full factorial experimental design using a statistical analysis of variance (ANOVA) was
performed. The response surfaces and empirical models for the durability index and apparent
density were obtained using statistical analysis system software.
Table 2. Experimental design arrangement
N Code
1
 SF (%)
2
 BA (%)
3
 W (%)
4
 Number of replicates
1 W10BA04SF40 40 4 10 3
2 W14BA04SF40 40 4 14 3
3 W18BA04SF40 40 4 18 3
4 W10BA08SF40 40 8 10 3
5 W14BA08SF40 40 8 14 3
6 W18BA08SF40 40 8 18 3
7 W10BA12SF40 40 12 10 3
8 W14BA12SF40 40 12 14 3
9 W18BA12SF40 40 12 18 3
10 W10BA04SF50 50 4 10 3
11 W14BA04SF50 50 4 14 3
12 W18BA04SF50 50 4 18 3
13 W10BA08SF50 50 8 10 3
14 W14BA08SF50 50 8 14 3
15 W18BA08SF50 50 8 18 3
16 W10BA12SF50 50 12 10 3
17 W14BA12SF50 50 12 14 3
18 W18BA12SF50 50 12 18 3
19 W10BA04SF60 60 4 10 3
20 W14BA04SF60 60 4 14 3
21 W18BA04SF60 60 4 18 3
22 W10BA08SF60 60 8 10 3
23 W14BA08SF60 60 8 14 3
24 W18BA08SF60 60 8 18 3
25 W10BA12SF60 60 12 10 3
26 W14BA12SF60 60 12 14 3
27 W18BA12SF60 60 12 18 3
1
Each sample is labelled in the following way: W [moisture content, %], BA [binding agent content, %] and SF [mass
content of palm kernel shell, %]
2